The Revolution of the Moons of Jupiter
A Manual to Accompany Software for
the Introductory Astronomy Lab Exercise
Document SUG 1: Version 1
Department of Physics
Gettysburg College
Gettysburg, PA  17325
Telephone: (717) 337-6028

IV.  Files Included With Exercise
The software module for each CLEA exercise includes a (largely) unique set of files that are vital to its operation.  In
addition to the executable code for the program (.EXE), these files hold the bitmaps for the screen displays (.BMP), data
and parameters for the astronomical objects in the exercise (.DAT), text for the Help screens (.HLP), start-up parameters
(.INI), and documentation (.JUP, .UPD).  Many of these files can be modified or replaced to tailor the exercise to specific
classroom requirements (see Section V).  The following files comprise this exercise, and should be present in your
working directory after unpacking the distribution (.ZIP) file (Section III-1).
README.JUP - Notes on the current version, including any incompatibilities with previous versions, old files
which should be deleted, etc.
UPDATE.JUP - A list of updates (by version) since version 0.50.
USRGUIDE.JUP - This document, in text form.
CLEA_JUP.EXE  - The executable code for the exercise.
CLEALOGO.BMP  - 256-color bitmap data for the CLEA Logo screen.
CLEALG16.BMP  - 16-color bitmap data for the CLEA Logo screen.
JUPLABX.BMP  - 256-color bitmap data for the Title screen.
JUPLAB16.BMP - 16-color bitmap data for the Title screen.
JUP100X.BMP - 256-color bitmap data for the 100X Jupiter image.
JUP200X.BMP - 256-color bitmap data for the 200X Jupiter image.
JUP300X.BMP - 256-color bitmap data for the 300X Jupiter image.
JUP400X.BMP - 256-color bitmap data for the 400X Jupiter image.
Technical Manual
PAGE 8
CLOUDSX.BMP - 256-color bitmap data for the Clouds display.
JUP10016.BMP - 16-color bitmap data for the 100X Jupiter image.
JUP20016.BMP - 16-color bitmap data for the 200X Jupiter image.
JUP30016.BMP - 16-color bitmap data for the 300X Jupiter image.
JUP40016.BMP - 16-color bitmap data for the 400X Jupiter image.
CLOUDS16.BMP - 16-color bitmap data for the Clouds display.
CLEAHELP.HLP - Text for “Help”..”On Help”.
JUPSTART.HLP  - Text for “Help”...”Getting Started”.
JUPDATA.HLP - Text for “Help”...”Taking Data”.